

Deepak Kumar vs. State of H.P.

Cr. MP(M) No.505 of 2025

22.03.2025 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the applicant.
Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates, General, with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocate General, assisted by ASI Nikhil Kumar, Women Police Station Chamba, District Chamba, H.P., for the respondent/State.

In this case, on 20.03.2025, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has placed on record copy of the status report, which has been filed by the police in the Court of learned Sessions Judge, Chamba, where the application for bail was pending.

In pursuance to the said factual position, the Investigating Officer was directed to be present before this Court, alongwith record for today. The Investigating Officer is pointed out that the status report, which has been filed before this Court has been prepared by the office of Superintendent of Police, Chamba.

Before proceeding further, let the Superintendent of Police Chamba, is directed to explain his position with regard to two different stands. Explanation be called, on or before **25.03.2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

March 22, 2025
(subhash)